
Our ref:  16-09 (7502-03) & (7481-02) 6 July 2021

Flinders Council
4 Davies Street
Whitemark
FLINDERS ISLAND 7255

Attention:   Consultant Town Planner  Via Email

Re: Development Application
Subdivision and Boundary Adjustment

Lot 2 &  689 West End Road, Leeka

This letter is prepared in support of the proposal submitted by Cohen and Associates P/L on behalf
of D.G. Richards, A.P. Jones, R.M. Renwick and R.M. Kemp for a three-lot subdivision from two
existing titles at land identified in CT 170477/2 and CT 153187/4.

The proposal is aimed to subdivide CT 153187/4 to create Lots 2 and 3 and to adjust the boundary
between CT 170477/2 and CT 153187/4 to provide better access to CT 170477/2.  The proposal is
shown in two stages, although the stages may be completed in any order or concurrently.  The
proposal is to create Lot 1 – 15.1 hectares, Lot 2 – 11.3 hectares and Lot 3 – 25.8 hectares as
detailed  within  the Plan  of  Subdivision  prepared  by  Cohen  &  Associates  Pty  Ltd.   Two titles
currently exist,  and it  is  proposed to create one additional  lot.   There is an existing approved
dwelling, studio and sheds on Lot 2.

The  subject  land  is  zoned  Rural  within  the  Flinders  Planning  Scheme  2000 (the  Scheme).
Subdivision has a discretionary development status.  It is also noted that the lots are within the
Visually Sensitive Special  Area and a small  portion of Lot 1 to the south is located within the
Shoreline Waterbody Special Area.

The  proposed  subdivision  furthers  the Intent  and  Desired  Character  of  the  Rural  Zone.   The
proposal to subdivide and create one additional lot does not contradict  the Intent or Character
Guidelines of the Zone.  The titles have no agricultural value now and no agricultural potential. 
A Bushfire Hazard Management Report has been prepared by Rebecca Green & Associates Pty
Ltd.

The Zone Intent and the Desired Zone Character and Zone Guidelines, allow for non-agricultural
uses that are considered compatible in certain circumstances.  As such, the existing development
on Lot 2 is to be considered as compatible, considering the distance to the proposed boundaries
and the fact that the site is considered to have no agricultural value currently and no agricultural
potential. 

The development of one additional lot, no future development or new or intensification of uses are
proposed at this point in time.  The configuration of the lots and the location of existing access
points provides for physical separation of the lots. 



 The  proposal  is  consistent  with  the  rural  characteristics  of  the  surrounding  area  and  hence
context.  A number of small allotments are located along this section of West End Road.  The
proposed density is considered to be consistent with the character of the area and will not detract
from the rural context and hence character of the zone.

The land has not previously been utilised for agricultural activities due to the constraints of the site.
It is noted though that no development, other than subdivision works, is proposed at this stage. It is
noted that the potential of the land for agricultural activity and adjacent agricultural activities would
not be jeopardised by the siting of future residential development and/or extensions.

Clause 5.8.3(a) of the Scheme states that the ‘minimum lot size is 40 hectares’.  The subdivision

proposed shows that lots will be less than 40 hectares in area (15.1 hectares, 11.3 hectares and

25.8 hectares respectively).  Clauses 5.8.3(b) and (c) are therefore applicable.  All lots less than 40

hectares are for a use consistent with point (ii) of Clause 5.8.3(b).  There are no irrigation water

resources associated with the titles and there is no capacity to develop irrigation on the title.  The

site is Class 6 and 6/7 Land Capability.  Soils on the site are considered not suitable for agricultural

development and this, combined with the sandy nature of the soils leads to a high risk of erodibility,

as well as the saline nature of the coastal environment indicates the agricultural limitations are

more severe than is commonly associated with Class 6 land.  There is no agricultural activity in the

vicinity of the subject site.  

The title has no agricultural value now and no agricultural potential.

The title supports a threatened vegetation community Eucalyptus viminalis- Eucalyptus globulus 

coastal forest and woodland (DVC) and is likely that it supports some threatened flora and possibly

threatened fauna.  The possible building area identified on the bushfire plan (lot 3) is located 

outside the threatened vegetation area.

See also attached AK Consultants Agricultural, Natural Values report prepared for a previous 

application over the land.

The subdivision will have minimal impact on the identified natural values.  The area is bushfire 

prone, being less than 100m from vegetation greater than 1 ha in size. There is an existing house 

on Lot 1 for which there is no increase in risk.

Schedule 7 of the Planning Scheme requires consideration in relation to Bushfire Prone Areas.

The subdivision is designed so that lots are of sufficient size and appropriate shapes to provide

separation from potential risk to future buildings.



The provision of a water supply and access construction at the time of future development upon

the lots will be required to meet Code requirement.

In response to the ‘Visually Sensitive’ area mapped, no vegetation clearing would be proposed nor

any works should be required as a result  of  this application.   The proposed subdivision is not

expected to significantly impact on any skylines.

The subject titles are adjacent to the coast and the southern portion of CT 170477/2 is associated
with  a  ‘Shoreline  Waterbody  Special  Area’,  however  the  proposed  subdivision  and  potential
building envelopes are not expected to impact the coastal area or shoreline habitat.

An unnamed tributary flows through the northern eastern portion of CT 153187/4.  This area is
outside of the area subject to the subdivision and boundary adjustment and outside of the potential
building envelope areas.  Therefore, the proposed subdivision is not expected to impact on any
watercourse.

The proposal is considered to be consistent with Clause 5.8.3(b) and (c) and furthers the Intent
and Desired Character of the Rural Zone, within the Flinders Planning Scheme 2000, and should
therefore be considered for approval.

We seek Council’s approval for the boundary adjustment and will be pleased to advise further as 
required.

Yours faithfully,

Adrian Fairfield of
Cohen & Associates Pty. Ltd.
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Summary  

Property 
identification 

The title is located at West End Road, Leeka, on the western side of Flinders Island. 
Current zoning is Rural, (Flinders Island Planning Scheme 1994).  
CT 153187/3 (41 ha), 693 West End Road, Leeka, TAS 7255.  

 
Proposal: 

 
A 3 lot subdivision is planned for land at 693 West End Road, Flinders Island.  

 
 
Assessment 
comments: 

 

Under the Flinders Island Planning Scheme 1994, consideration of the impact on 
agriculture, natural values and under Planning Directive 5 an assessment of the bushfire 
risks is required. A field inspection was conducted on the 15th January 2015 to confirm or 
otherwise the desktop study findings and determine the Bushfire Attack Level and Risk.  

 

This report summarises the findings of the desktop and field assessment and provides a 
Bushfire Hazard Management Plan.  

Conclusion: The title has no agricultural value now and no agricultural potential. 

The title supports a threatened vegetation community Euclayptus viminalis- Eucalyptus 
globulus coastal forest and woodland (DVC) and is likely that it supports some threatened 
flora and possibly threatened fauna, however, none were identified on the site visit on 
the northern section.  

The subdivision will have minimal impact on the identified natural values.  

The area is bushfire prone, being less than 100m from vegetation greater than 1 ha in 
size. There is an existing house on Lot 1 for which there is no increase in risk. 

 

Assessment 
by:  

 

 
___________________________ 

Scott Livingston,  
Master Environmental Management,  
Natural Resource Management 
Consultant.  
Accredited Person under part 4A of 
the Fire Service Act 1979:  
Accreditation # BFP-105                                                                                  
 

And 

_______________________ 

Astrid Ketelaar, Natural Resource 
Management Consultant 

Member, Australian Institute of 
Agricultural and Science and Technology 
now Agricultural Institute Australia 
(current). 
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INTRODUCTION 

The title (CT 153187/3 41ha) is located at the eastern end of West End Beach and is bisected 
by West End Road. Current zoning is Rural (Flinders Island Planning Scheme 1994) and the 
lot is within the Visually Sensitive Special Area. 
 
A 3 lot subdivision is proposed for the 41 ha title.  Lot 1 is 18 ha, Lot 2 is 12 ha and Lot 3 
(Northern section) is 11ha. Under the Flinders Island Planning Scheme 1994, consideration 
of the impact on agriculture, natural values and under Planning Directive 5 an assessment of 
the bushfire risks is required. An initial desktop assessment was undertaken followed by a 
field inspection on the 15th January 2015 to confirm or otherwise the desktop study findings 
and determine the Bushfire Attack Level and Risk. This report summarises the findings of the 
desktop and field assessment and provides a Bushfire Hazard Management Plan in Appendix 
3.  
 

DESCRIPTION 

The title is bisected by West End Road which follows the base of the slope along the 
southern edge of the Leeka Peninsula. Proposed Lots 1 and 2 are south of West End Road 
and proposed Lot 3 north of the road.  Above (north of) the road, the land slopes steeply 
rising from 60m ASL at the road to 140m ASL in the north western corner. Below (south of) 
the road, the land slopes gently down to the coast. The title has a south-westerly aspect. Lot 
1 and 2 are accessed by existing roads and the western boundary of Lot 3 has a 3 metre 
clearing. Lot 1 contains a dwelling.  
 
The property is largely native vegetation. Lots 1 and 2 are coastal scrub and Allocasuarina 
forest with a small section of eucalyptus forest along the road. And Lot 3 is covered in 
Eucalypt forest. Vegetation surrounding the title is comprised of forest and dry scrub. The 
land is bounded to the south by coast and sea. 
 

Mean annual rainfall is 700mm (DPIPWE). Underlying geology is granite and soils have a 
coarse sandy surface horizon.  
 
Published Land Capability shows the area to be Class 6 with a small area of class 6/7 on the 
southern boundaries of both Lot 1 and Lot 2.  
 
There is one threatened flora species and no threatened fauna species recorded on the title 
(Department of Primary Industries, accessed 07/01/14). The title is bound by the Marshall 
Beach Conservation Area on the coast to the south, similar sized private freehold titles to 
the east and west and the Mount Tanner Nature Recreation Area to the north.  
 
See Appendix 1 for maps and Appendix 2 for photos. 
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AGRICULTURAL VALUE 

There are no irrigation water resources associated with the title (DPIPWE 2013) and there is 
no capacity to develop irrigation on the title as there are no surface water sources and 
groundwater is likely to be too saline for irrigating. The closest irrigation water rights are 
more than 6km to the north on farming land in the vicinity of Killiecrankie. There is no 
agricultural activity in proximity to the subject title.  
 
Soils have been mapped by Dimmock (1957) as Quoin (Q), Ranga (R) and Lughrat (Lg). 
Dimmock (1957) describes these soils as follows; 
 

 Quoin (Q) – Strongly acidic granite based soils, unattractive for agricultural 
development because of restricted drainage, acidity and low natural fertility. 

 Ranga (R) –Neutral to slightly acid, free suitable for pasture except where stony 

 Lughrat (Lg)- Strongly to very strongly alkaline, suitable for pasture but prone to 
wind erosion.  

 
The majority of the property is Class 6 land and the balance is Class 6/7. Class 6 land is not 
suitable for cultivation and should be retained under its native vegetation cover; at best this 
can support some grazing and Class 7 land is unsuitable for agriculture (Grose, 1999).  
 
Soils on the title are considered not suitable for agricultural development and this combined 
with steep slopes on the northern portion (lot 3), the sandy nature of the soils leading to a 
high risk of erodibility, as well as the saline nature of the coastal environment indicates 
significant agricultural limitations.  
 
There is no agricultural activity in the vicinity of the title. The title is considered to have no 
agricultural value currently and no agricultural potential.  
 

Land Capability   Lot 1 Lot 2 Lot 3 

Class 6 11.8 7.6 11 

Class 6/7 6.2 4.4 0 

Total (ha) 18 12 11 

 
   

NATURAL VALUES 

VEGETATION 

 
Vegetation on the title according to TASVEG3.0 comprises of Euclayptus viminalis- 
Eucalyptus globulus coastal forest and woodland (DVC), Eucalyptus nitida Furneaux forest 
(DNF), Coastal scrub on alkaline sands (SCA), Scrub healthland and coastal complexes (SCC) 
and Allocasuarina verticillata forest (NAV). 
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TASVEG3.0 mapping of the property south of West End Road depicts a large portion of 
Eucalyptus viminallis-Eucalyptus globulus coastal forest and woodland (DVC) on the 
northern section of Lots 1 and 2. This patch of DVC however only occurs on the roadside 
with the remainder of this section best described as Allocausarina verticillata forest forest 
(NAV).  
 
Of the vegetation types present across the Lots DVC is listed as a threatened vegetation 
community in Schedule 3A of the Nature Conservation Act 2002. No further clearing can be 
undertaken in these communities without approval.  Any additional clearing required for 
access widening through this forest patch on Lot 3 should be minimised. There are existing 
tracks along the eastern and western boundaries of the lot, which would require minimal 
widening. 
 
FLORA  
 

The Natural Vales Atlas has records of threatened flora sightings and table 1 lists records 
within 500m of the subject title.  
 

Species Name 
Preferred Common 
Names 

State 
Schedule 

National 
Schedule 

Last recorded 
sighting 

Leucopogon 
esquamatus swamp beardheath rare  05-Nov-1976 

Myoporum parvifolium creeping boobialla vulnerable  30-Sep-2005 

Table 1. Threatened flora species recorded in the Natural Values Atlas within 500m of the subject titles. 

Two threatened flora species have previously been recorded within 500m of the title. The 
species recorded are listed under the State Schedules and there are none listed on National 
Schedules of EPBC. An assessment of the potential building envelopes for Lots 2 and 3 was 
undertaken and no threatened flora species and no suitable habitat for the above species 
were found.  The 1976 recording of Leucopogon esquamatus, (swamp beardheath) is within 
the property boundary but with an accuracy of +- 1000m.  
 
FAUNA  

 
The Natural Values Atlas has records of threatened fauna sightings in the vicinity of the titles 
but there are no records within 500m of the title. Table 2 includes species with suitable 
habitat within 500m of the subject title.  
 
Of these it is possible that the subject title provides habitat for tussock skink, although the 
habitat is limited to previous pasture areas, now revegetating to scrub/forest. Possible 
habitat occurs on the on the southern portion and any development is likely to have 
minimal impact unless extensive clearing occurs. The proposed building envelope on the 
northern portion does not effect this area.     
 
DISTURBANCE  
 

The Natural Values Atlas records no weed species being present within 500m.  Within the 
DVC community clearing has occurred to create access to Lot 3.   
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Species Name 

Preferred 
Common 

Names 
State 

Schedule 
National 
Schedule 

Recorded 
with 
500m 

Habitat Habitat 
suitability 
on subject 

titles Notes 

Aquilla audax 
Wedge tailed 
eagle pe PEN no 

Requires large sheltered trees for nesting and 
is highly sensitive to disturbance during the 
breeding season. Variety of habitats for 
foraging Low,  exposed to westerly winds 

Pseudemoia 
pagenstecheri tussock skink v  no Prefers native tussock grassland low 

Restricted tussock grassland 
on southern section, no 
impact from development 
on the northern section 

Antipodia 
chaostola 

chaostola 
skipper e EN no 

Larvae live and feed in looped leaves of the 
sedges Thatch Sawsedge and Slender 
Sawsedge that are often found as minor 
understorey species in open forest dominated 
by various Eucalypts. Nil No sawsedge in vicinity 

Limnodynastes 
peroni 

striped 
marsh frog e  no 

Dependent on permanent freshwater ponds 
or lagoons for breeding.  Known to disperse 
widely during favourable seasons. Ephemeral 
habitat is potentially used by dispersing 
animals and could conceivably sustain 
breeding in a wet summer. unlikely No ponds or lagoons 

Litoria 
raniformis 

green and 
gold frog v VU no As above 

 
unlikely No ponds or lagoons 

Galaxiella 
pusilla 

eastern 
dwarf 
galaxias v VU no 

Slow flowing drains and lagoons, restricted to 
freshwater.   

 
Nil 

No suitable watercourses 

Pseudomys 
novaehollandiae 

new holland 
mouse  e VU no 

prefers dry sandy heathland with dense and 
floristically diverse understorey.   unlikely 

No heathland within 
expected development area 
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Table 2. Threatened fauna recorded or with suitable habitat within 500m of the subject titles from the Natural Values Atlas.

Haliaeetus 
leucogaster 

White-
bellied sea-
eagle  e EN no 

Nests in large tree in coastal sites. 
 low exposed to westerly winds 

Pardalotus 
quadragintus 

forty-spotted 
pardalote e EN no 

Prefers grassy, dry  Eucalypt forest with E. 
viminalis low No grassy dry eucalypt forest 
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CONCLUSIONS 

The title has no agricultural value now and no agricultural potential. 

 

The title supports a threatened vegetation community Euclayptus viminalis- Eucalyptus 
globulus coastal forest and woodland (DVC) and is likely that it supports some threatened 
flora and possibly threatened fauna, however, none were identified on the site visit.  

 

The subdivision will have minimal impact on the identified natural values.  

The area is bushfire prone, being less than 100m from vegetation greater than 1 ha in size. 
There is an existing house (under construction) on Lot 1 for which there is no increase in 
risk, Lots 2 and 3 have a building envelope at BAL 19. The building envelope on Lot 3 has 
potential to be expanded significantly if dual access can be provided. Provision of a water 
supply and access construction will be required to meet Code requirements.  
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APPENDIX 1 – MAPS 

 

Figure 1. Location
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Figure 2. Land Capability
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Figure 3. Mapped Vegetation (TASVEG3.0) 
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Executive Summary 
The proposed development at Lot 2 and Lot 4 West End Road, Leeka, is subject to bushfire threat.  A 

bushfire attack under extreme fire weather conditions is likely to subject buildings at this site to 

considerable radiant heat, ember attack along with wind and smoke. 

The site requires bushfire protection measures to protect the buildings and people that may be on 

site during a bushfire. 

These measures include provision of hazard management areas in close proximity to the buildings, 

implementation of safe egress routes, establishment of a water supply and construction of buildings 

as described in AS 3959-2018 Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas. 
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Schedule 1 – Bushfire Report 

1.0 Introduction 
The Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Report and Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (BHMP) has been 

prepared for submission with a Planning Permit Application under the Land Use Planning and 

Approvals Act 1993; Bushfire-Prone Areas Code and/or a Building Permit Application under the 

Building Act 2016 & Regulations 2016. 

The Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) is established taking into account the type and density of vegetation 

within 100 metres of the proposed building site and the slope of the land; using the simplified 

method in AS 3959-2018 Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas; and includes: 

• The type and density of vegetation on the site, 

• Relationship of that vegetation to the slope and topography of the land, 

• Orientation and predominant fire risk, 

• Other features attributing to bushfire risk. 

On completion of assessment, a Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) is established which has a direct 

reference to the construction methods and techniques to be undertaken on the buildings and for the 

preparation of a Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (BHMP). 

1.1 Scope 

This report was commissioned to identify the Bushfire Attack Level for the existing property.  ALL 

comment, advice and fire suppression measures are in relation to compliance with Bushfire-Prone 

Areas Code of the Flinders Island Planning Scheme 2000, the Building Code of Australia and 

Australian Standards, AS 3959-2018, Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas. 

1.2 Limitations 

The inspection has been undertaken and report provided on the understanding that:- 

1. The report only deals with the potential bushfire risk, all other statutory assessments are 

outside the scope of this report. 

2. The report only identifies the size, volume and status of vegetation at the time the site 

inspection was undertaken and cannot be relied upon for any future development. 

3. Impacts of future development and vegetation growth have not been considered. 

No action or reliance is to be placed on this report; other than for which it was commissioned. 

1.3 Proposal 

The proposal is for the development of a three (3) lot subdivision from two (2) existing titles.  CT 

153187/4 is to be subdivided to create Lots 2 and 3 and a boundary adjustment is proposed between 

CT 170477/2 and CT 153187/4.  Although shown as two stages, the stages may be completed in any 

order or concurrently.  Lot 2 contains an existing studio and shed (both Class 10a structures) with 

approval of a single dwelling still to be constructed. 
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2.0 Site Description for Proposal (Bushfire Context) 
 

2.1 Locality Plan 

  

Figure 1: Location Plan of Lot 2 and Lot 4 West End Road, Leeka 

2.2 Site Details 

Property Address Lot 2 and Lot 4 West End Road, Leeka 

Certificate of Title Volume 170477 Folio 2 & Volume 153187 Folio 4 

Owner David Grant Richards, Adrian Paul Jones and Rhonda Marilyn Renwick 
Rae Michelle  

Existing Use Vacant 

Type of Proposed Work 3 Lot Subdivision from existing 2 titles 

Water Supply On-site for fire fighting  

Road Access West End Road 
Lot 1 – existing access to West End Road via ROW over CT 
170477/1/CT170495/1 (Proposed to West End Road) 
Lot 2 – new access to West End Road 
Lot 3 – proposed new access to West End Road 

 

CT153187/4 

CT170477/2 
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3.0 Bushfire Site Assessment 

3.1 Vegetation Analysis 

3.1.1 TasVeg Classification 

Reference to Tasmanian Vegetation Monitoring & Mapping Program (TASVEG) indicates the land in 

and around the property is generally comprising of varying vegetation types including: 

 

  
 
 

Code Species Vegetation Group 

SSC • Coastal scrub Scrub, heathland and coastal 
complexes 

NAV • Allocasuarina verticillate forest Non eucalypt forest and 
woodland 

DVC • Eucalyptus viminalis – Eucalyptus 
globulus coastal forest and 
woodland 

Dry eucalypt forest and 
woodland 

WNL • Eucalyptus nitida forest over 
Leptospermum 

Wet eucalypt forest and 
woodland 

Subject 

Sites 

 

NAV 

DVC 

SSC 

WNL 
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3.1.2 Site & Vegetation Photos  

 
Lot 2 – View North from house site 

 
Lot 2 - View east from house site 
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Lot 2 – View south from house site 

 
Lot 2 – View west from house site 
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Lot 2 - access 

 
¾ heading south on West End Road looking north 
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¾ looking east 

 
Subject site 
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Subject site 

 
Subject site 
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3.2 BAL Assessment – Subdivision  
The Acceptable Solution in Clause 1.6.1 of Planning Directive No. 5.1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code 

requires all lots within the proposed subdivision to demonstrate that each lot can achieve a Hazard 

Management Area between the bushfire vegetation and each building on the lot with distances 

equal to or greater than those specified in Table 2.6 of AS3959-2018 Construction of Buildings in 

Bushfire Prone Areas for BAL 19. 

Lot 1  

Vegetation 
classification 
AS3959 

North ☒ 

North-East ☐ 

South ☒ 

South-West ☐ 

East ☒ 

South-East ☐ 

West ☒ 

North-West ☐ 

Group A ☐ Forest ☐ Forest ☐ Forest ☐ Forest 

Group B ☐ Woodland ☐ Woodland ☐ Woodland ☐ Woodland 

Group C ☐ Shrub-land ☐ Shrub-land ☐ Shrub-land ☐ Shrub-land 

Group D ☒ Scrub ☒ Scrub ☒ Scrub ☒ Scrub 

Group E ☐ Mallee-Mulga ☐ Mallee-Mulga ☐ Mallee-Mulga ☐ Mallee-Mulga 

Group F ☐ Rainforest ☐ Rainforest ☐ Rainforest ☐ Rainforest 

Group G ☐ Grassland ☐ Grassland ☐ Grassland ☐ Grassland 

     

 ☐ Managed Land ☒ Managed Land  ☐ Managed Land ☐ Managed Land 

     

Effective 
slope 
(degrees) 

☒ Up/00 ☐ Up/00 ☒ Up/00 ☒ Up/00 

☐ >0-50 ☐ >0-50 ☐ >0-50 ☐ >0-50 

☐ >5-100 ☒ >5-100 ☐ >5-100 ☐ >5-100 

☐ >10-150 ☐ >10-150 ☐ >10-150 ☐ >10-150 

☐ >15-200 ☐ >15-200 ☐ >15-200 ☐ >15-200 

     

Likely 
direction of 
bushfire 
attack 

 

☐ 

 

☐ 

 

☐ 

 

☒ 

     

Prevailing 
winds 

☐ ☐  ☐  ☒ 

     

Distance to 
classified 
vegetation 

0m to scrub 
 

0m to scrub, then 
coast 

0m to scrub 0m to scrub  

REQUIRED 
Distance to 
classified 
vegetation for 
BAL 19 

19-<27m 24-<35m 19-<27m 19-<27m 
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Lot 2  

Vegetation 
classification 
AS3959 

North ☐ 

North-East ☒ 

South ☐ 

South-West ☒ 

East ☐ 

South-East ☒ 

West ☐ 

North-West ☒ 

Group A ☐ Forest ☐ Forest ☐ Forest ☐ Forest 

Group B ☐ Woodland ☐ Woodland ☐ Woodland ☐ Woodland 

Group C ☐ Shrub-land ☐ Shrub-land ☐ Shrub-land ☐ Shrub-land 

Group D ☒ Scrub ☒ Scrub ☒ Scrub ☒ Scrub 

Group E ☐ Mallee-Mulga ☐ Mallee-Mulga ☐ Mallee-Mulga ☐ Mallee-Mulga 

Group F ☐ Rainforest ☐ Rainforest ☐ Rainforest ☐ Rainforest 

Group G ☐ Grassland ☐ Grassland ☐ Grassland ☐ Grassland 

     

 ☐ Managed Land ☐ Managed Land  ☐ Managed Land ☐ Managed Land 

     

Effective 
slope 
(degrees) 

☒ Up/00 ☐ Up/00 ☒ Up/00 ☐ Up/00 

☐ >0-50 ☐ >0-50 ☐ >0-50 ☐ >0-50 

☐ >5-100 ☒ >5-100 ☐ >5-100 ☒ >5-100 

☐ >10-150 ☐ >10-150 ☐ >10-150 ☐ >10-150 

☐ >15-200 ☐ >15-200 ☐ >15-200 ☐ >15-200 

     

Likely 
direction of 
bushfire 
attack 

 

☐ 

 

☐ 

 

☐ 

 

☒ 

     

Prevailing 
winds 

☐ ☐  ☐  ☒ 

     

Distance to 
classified 
vegetation 

0m to scrub 
 

0m to scrub 
 

0m to scrub 
 

0m to scrub 
 

REQUIRED 
Distance to 
classified 
vegetation for 
BAL 19 

19-<27m 24-<35m 19-<27m 24-<35m  
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Lot 3  

Vegetation 
classification 
AS3959 

North ☒ 

North-East ☐ 

South ☒ 

South-West ☐ 

East ☒ 

South-East ☐ 

West ☒ 

North-West ☐ 

Group A ☒ Forest ☒ Forest ☐ Forest ☒ Forest 

Group B ☐ Woodland ☐ Woodland ☐ Woodland ☐ Woodland 

Group C ☐ Shrub-land ☐ Shrub-land ☐ Shrub-land ☐ Shrub-land 

Group D ☐ Scrub ☐ Scrub ☐ Scrub ☐ Scrub 

Group E ☐ Mallee-Mulga ☐ Mallee-Mulga ☐ Mallee-Mulga ☐ Mallee-Mulga 

Group F ☐ Rainforest ☐ Rainforest ☐ Rainforest ☐ Rainforest 

Group G ☐ Grassland ☐ Grassland ☐ Grassland ☐ Grassland 

     

 ☐ Managed Land ☒ Managed Land  ☐ Managed Land ☐ Managed Land 

     

Effective 
slope 
(degrees) 

☒ Up/00 ☐ Up/00 ☒ Up/00 ☒ Up/00 

☐ >0-50 ☐ >0-50 ☐ >0-50 ☐ >0-50 

☐ >5-100 ☒ >5-100 ☐ >5-100 ☐ >5-100 

☐ >10-150 ☐ >10-150 ☐ >10-150 ☐ >10-150 

☐ >15-200 ☐ >15-200 ☐ >15-200 ☐ >15-200 

     

Likely 
direction of 
bushfire 
attack 

 

☐ 

 

☐ 

 

☐ 

 

☒ 

     

Prevailing 
winds 

☐ ☐  ☐  ☒ 

     

Distance to 
classified 
vegetation 

0m to forest 
 

0m to forest 
 

0m to forest 
 

0m to forest 
 

REQUIRED 
Distance to 
classified 
vegetation for 
BAL 19 

23-<32m 34-<46m 23-<32m 23-<32m 

 

3.3 Outbuildings 
Not applicable, existing sheds and studio (class 10a) on Lot 2 is greater than 6.0m from approved 

dwelling site. 
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3.4 Road Access 
Roads are to be constructed to provide vehicle access to the site to assist firefighting and emergency 

personnel to defend the building or evacuate occupants; and provide access at all times to the water 

supply for firefighting purposes on the building site. 

Private access roads are to be maintained from the entrance to the property cross over with the 

public road through to the buildings on the site.   

Lot 1 - (existing/new) Private access driveways are to be 
constructed/maintained from the entrance of 
the property cross over at the public road 
through to the any new habitable building and 
on-site dedicated firefighting water supply.  
Private access roads are to be maintained to a 
standard not less than specified in Table E2C. 
 
Indicative access length:  
Lot 1 – Approx. 1095m 

Lot 2 - (existing) Private access driveways are to be 
constructed/maintained from the entrance of 
the property cross over at the public road 
through to any new habitable building and on-
site dedicated firefighting water supply.  Private 
access roads are to be constructed and 
maintained to a standard not less than specified 
in Table E2C. 
 
Indicative access length:  
Lot 2 – Approx. 695m 

Lot 3 (new) Private access driveways are to be 
constructed/maintained from the entrance of 
the property cross over at the public road 
through to any new habitable building and on-
site dedicated firefighting water supply.  Private 
access roads are to be constructed and 
maintained to a standard not less than specified 
in Table E2C. 
 
Indicative access length:  
Lot 2 – Approx. 555m 

 

Table E2C: Standards for Property Access  

The following design and construction requirements apply to property access length is 200 metres or 

greater or access for a fire appliance to a fire fighting point: 

(i) All weather construction; 

(ii) Load capacity of at least 20 tonnes, including for bridges and culverts; 

(iii) Minimum carriageway width of 4 metres; 
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(iv) Minimum vertical clearance of 4 metres; 

(v) Minimum horizontal clearance of 0.5 metres from the edge of the carriageway; 

(vi) Cross falls of less than 3 degrees (1:20 or 5%); 

(vii) Dips less than 7 degrees (1:8 or 12.5%) entry and exit angle; 

(viii) Curves with a minimum inner radius of 10 metres; 

(ix) Maximum gradient of 15 degrees (1:3.5 or 28%) for sealed roads, and 10 degrees (1:5.5 

or 18%) for unsealed roads; and 

(x) Terminate with a turning area for fire appliances provided by one of the following: 

a) A turning circle with a minimum inner radius of 10 metres; 

b) A property access encircling the building; or 

c) A hammerhead “T” or “Y” turning head 4 metres wide and 8 metres long. 

(xi) Passing bays of 2 metres additional carriageway width and 20 metres length provided 

every 200 metres. 

 

 

3.5 Water Supply 
A building that is constructed in a designated bushfire prone area must provide access at all times to 

a sufficient supply of water for firefighting purposes on the building site. 

The exterior elements of a Habitable building in a designated Bushfire prone area must be within 

reach of a 120m long hose (lay) connected to –  

(i) A fire hydrant with a minimum flow rate of 600L per minute and pressure of 200kpa; or 

(ii) A stored water supply in a water tank, swimming pool, dam or lake available for 

firefighting at all times which has the capacity of at least 10,000L for each separate 

building. 

Lot 1, 2 & 3 – Static Water Supply (new) On-site water supply is required for any new 
habitable building.   
 
A water tank of at least 10,000 litres per building 
area to be protected and above ground pipes and 
fittings used for a stored water supply must be of 
non-rusting, non-combustible, non-heat-
deforming materials and must be situated more 
than 6m from a building area to be protected. 

It should be recognised that although water supply as specified above may be in compliance with the requirements of the Building Code of 

Australia, the supply may not be adequate for all firefighting situations. 

Table E5: Static Water Supply for Fire Fighting 

Column 1 Column 2 

Element Requirement 

A. Distance between 
building area to be 

The following requirements apply: 
(1) The building area to be protected must be located 
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protected and water 
supply 

within 90 metres of the fire fighting water point of 
a static water supply; and 

(2) The distance must be measured as a hose lay, 
between the fire fighting water point and the 
furthest part of the building area. 

B. Static Water Supplies A static water supply: 
(1) May have a remotely located offtake connected to 

the static water supply; 
(2) May be a supply for combined use (fire fighting and 

other uses) but the specified minimum quantity of 
fire fighting water must be available at all times; 

(3) Must be a minimum of 10,000 litres per building 
area to be protected.  This volume of water must 
not be used for any other purpose including fire 
fighting sprinkler or spray systems; 

(4) Must be metal, concrete or lagged by non-
combustible materials if above ground; and 

(5) If a tank can be located so it is shielded in all 
directions in compliance with Section 3.5 of AS 
3959-2009 the tank may be constructed of any 
material provided that the lowest 400mm of the 
tank exterior is protected by: 
(a) Metal; 
(b) Non-combustible material; or 
(c) Fibre-cement a minimum 6mm thickness. 

C. Fittings, pipework and 
accessories (including 
stands and tank 
supports) 

Fittings and pipework associated with a fire fighting water 
point for a static water supply must: 

(1) Have a minimum nominal internal diameter of 
50mm; 

(2) Be fitted with a valve with a minimum nominal 
diameter of 50mm; 

(3) Be metal or lagged by non-combustible materials if 
above ground; 

(4) if buried, have a minimum depth of 300mm; 
(5) Provide a DIN or NEN standard forged Storz 65mm 

coupling fitted with a suction washer for 
connection to fire fighting equipment; 

(6) Ensure the coupling is accessible and available for 
connection at all times; 

(7) Ensure the coupling is fitted with a blank cap and 
securing chain (minimum 220mm length); 

(8) Ensure underground tanks have either an opening 
at the top of not less than 250mm diameter or a 
coupling compliant with this Table; and 

(9) If a remote offtake is installed, ensure the offtake is 
in a position that is: 
(a) Visible; 
(b) Accessible to allow connection by fire fighting 

equipment; 
(c) At a working height of 450-600mm above 

ground level; and 
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(d) Protected from possible damage, including 
damage from vehicles. 

D.  Signage for static water 
connections 

The fire fighting water point for a static water supply must 
be identified by a sign permanently fixed to the exterior of 
the assembly in a visible location.  The sign must: 

(1) Comply with water tank signage requirements 
within AS 2304-2011 Water storage tanks for fire 
protection systems; or 

(2) be: 
(a) marked with the letter “W” contained within a 

circle with the letter in upper case of not less 
than 100mm in height; 

(b) in fade-resistant material with white reflective 
lettering and circle on a red background; 

(c) located within 1m of the fire fighting water 
point in a situation which will not impede 
access or operation; and 

(d) no less than 400mm above the ground. 

E. Hardstand A hardstand area for fire appliances must be provided: 
(1) No more than 3m from the fire fighting water point, 

measured as a hose lay (including the minimum 
water level in dams, swimming pools and the like); 

(2) No closer than 6m from the building area to be 
protected; 

(3) a minimum width of 3m constructed to the same 
standard as the carriageway; and 

(4) Connected to the property access by a carriageway 
equivalent to the standard of the property access. 

4.0 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code Assessment Criteria 
Assessment has been completed below to demonstrate the BAL and BHMP have been developed in 

compliance with the Acceptable Solutions and/or the Performance Criteria as specified in the 

Bushfire-Prone Areas Code. 

E1.4 – Exemptions – Not applicable. 

E1.6.1 Subdivision 

E1.6.1.1 Hazard Management Areas 

 Comments 

☒ A1  (a) & (b) Specified distances for Hazard Management Areas for BAL 19 as specified 
on the plan are in accordance with AS3959. The proposal complies. 

☐ P1   

   

E1.6.2 Public Access  

 Comments 

☐ A1 (a)  Not applicable. 

☒ A1  (b) The private driveway to all lots will be constructed in accordance with 
Table E2C.  Access is required to on-site dedicated firefighting water 
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supply.  

☐ P1   

☒ A2  
 

Not applicable.   

☐ P2 No PC  

   

E1.6.3 Water supply for fire fighting purposes 

  Comments 

☐ A1 (a) 
(b) 

Not applicable. 
Not applicable. 

☐ P1 No PC  

☒ A2 (a)  
(b)  

Not applicable. 
Any new habitable building on each lot, at building application stage 
consideration with a stored water supply in a water supply tank at least 
10,000 litres per building area to be protected, with a fitting suitable for 
TFS access in accordance with Table E5 shall be considered.   

☐ A2 (c) Not applicable. 

☐ P2 No PC  

5.0 Layout Options 
Not relevant to this proposal. 

6.0 Other Planning Provisions 
Not relevant to this proposal. 

7.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 
Mitigation from bushfire is dependent on the careful management of the site by maintaining 

reduced fuel loads within the hazard management areas and within the site generally and to provide 

sources of water supply dedicated for firefighting purposes and the construction and maintenance of 

a safe egress route. 

The site has been assessed as demonstrating a building area that have the dimensions equal to or 

greater than the separation distance required for BAL 19 in Table 2.6 of AS 3959 – 2018 

Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas. 

Fuel Managed Areas 

Hazard Management Areas as detailed within the plan shall be constructed and maintained as 

detailed in Schedule 2. 
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Schedule 2 – Bushfire Hazard Management Plan 
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ASSESSMENT REPORT 
REF: RGA-B1833, R.GREEN, 01 JULY 2021

- THIS BHMP HAS BEEN PREPARED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF E1.0
BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS CODE OF THE FLINDERS ISLAND PLANNING SCHEME
2000
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Director of Building Control – Date Approved 1 July 2017 Building Act 2016 - Approved Form No. 55 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFIED PERSON – ASSESSABLE 
ITEM 

Section 321 
 

 

To: Cohen & Associates P/L  Owner /Agent 

 

 PO Box 990 Address 

 

 LAUNCESTON TAS  7250 Suburb/postcode 

 

Qualified person details:  
 

Qualified person: Rebecca Green     
 

Address: PO Box 2108 Phone No: 0409 284 422 
 

 Launceston  7250 Fax No:  
 

Licence No: BFP-116 Email address: admin@rgassociates.com.au 

 

Qualifications and 
Insurance details: 

Accredited to report on bushfire 
hazards under Part IVA of the Fire 
Services Act 1979 

(description from Column 3 of the Director's 
Determination - Certificates by Qualified Persons 
for Assessable Items  

 

 
 

Speciality area of 
expertise: 

Analysis of hazards in bushfire prone 
areas 

(description from Column 4 of the Director's 
Determination - Certificates by Qualified Persons 
for Assessable Items) 

  
 

Details of work:  
 

Address: Lot 2 and Lot 4 West End Road Lot No: 2 & 4 
 

 
LEEKA 

 
7255 Certificate of title No: 

170477 & 
153187 

 

The assessable 
item related to 
this certificate: 

3 Lot Subdivision from 2 existing titles 

(description of the assessable item being 
certified)  
Assessable item includes –  
- a material; 
- a design 
- a form of construction 
- a document 
- testing of a component, building 

system or plumbing system 
- an inspection, or assessment, 

performed 

 

 

 

Certificate details:  
 

Certificate type: Bushfire Hazard (description from Column 1 of Schedule 1 of the 
Director's Determination - Certificates by Qualified 
Persons for Assessable Items n)   

 

This certificate is in relation to the above assessable item, at any stage, as part of - (tick one)  

building work, plumbing work or plumbing installation or demolition work:    ✓ 

or 

a building, temporary structure or plumbing installation:  

 Form  55 



Director of Building Control – Date Approved 1 July 2017 Building Act 2016 - Approved Form No. 55 

In issuing this certificate the following matters are relevant –  

Documents: Bushfire Hazard Assessment Report & 
 Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (Rebecca Green & Associates, 1 July 2021, 

Version 1, Job No. RGA-B1833) 
 

 

Relevant N/A 
 

References: 
Planning Directive No 5.1, Bushfire-Prone Areas Code 
Australian Standard 3959-2018 

  
 

Substance of Certificate: (what it is that is being certified) 

 

1. Assessment of the site Bushfire Attack Level (to Australian Standard 3959-2018) 

2. Bushfire Hazard Management Plan showing BAL-19 solutions. 

 

Scope and/or Limitations 

Scope 
This report and certification was commissioned to identify the Bushfire Attack Level for the 
existing property.  All comment, advice and fire suppression measures are in relation to 
compliance with Planning Directive No 5.1, Bushfire-Prone Areas Code issued by the Tasmanian 
Planning Commission, the Building Act 2016 & Regulations 2016, Building Code of Australia and 
Australian Standard 3959-2018, Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas. 
 
Limitations 
The assessment has been undertaken and report provided on the understanding that:- 

1. The report only deals with the potential bushfire risk all other statutory assessments are outside 

the scope of this certificate. 

2. The report only identifies the size, volume and status of vegetation at the time the inspection was 

undertaken and cannot be relied upon for any future development. 

3. Impacts of future development and vegetation growth have not been considered. 

4. No assurance is given or inferred for the health, safety or amenity of the general public, individuals 

or occupants in the event of a Bushfire. 

5. No warranty is offered or inferred for any buildings constructed on the property in the event of a 

Bushfire. 

No action or reliance is to be placed on this certificate or report; other than for which it was 
commissioned. 

 
 

 
I certify the matters described in this certificate. 
 
 

 Signed: Certificate No: Date: 

Qualified person: 

 

 RG-148/2021 

 

 1 July 2021 
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Attachment 1 – Certificate of Compliance to the Bushfire-prone Area Code  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Planning Certificate from a Bushfire Hazard Practitioner v5.0  

 Page 1 of 4 
 

 

BUSHFIRE-PRONE AREAS CODE 
 
CERTIFICATE1 UNDER S51(2)(d) LAND USE PLANNING AND 
APPROVALS ACT 1993 

 

 

1. Land to which certificate applies 

 

The subject site includes property that is proposed for use and development and includes all 
properties upon which works are proposed for bushfire protection purposes. 

 

Street address: 
Lot 2 and Lot 4 West End Road, LEEKA, Tasmania 
7255 

 

Certificate of Title / PID: CT170477/2 & CT153187/4 

 
 

2. Proposed Use or Development 
 

 

Description of proposed Use  
and Development: 

3 Lot Subdivision from 2 existing titles 

 

Applicable Planning Scheme: 
 

Flinders Island Planning Scheme 2000 

  
 

3. Documents relied upon 
 

This certificate relates to the following documents: 
 

Title Author Date Version 

Plan of Subdivision 

Ref: 16-09 (7502-03) 

Cohen & Associates P/L 10/05/2021 3 

Bushfire Hazard Assessment Report Rebecca Green 1 July 2021 1 

Bushfire Hazard Management Plan Rebecca Green 1 July 2021 1 

    

    
  

 
1 This document is the approved form of certification for this purpose and must not be altered from its original form.  
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4. Nature of Certificate 
 

The following requirements are applicable to the proposed use and development: 
 

☐ E1.4 / C13.4 – Use or development exempt from this Code 

 Compliance test Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.4(a) / C13.4.1(a) Insufficient increase in risk 

 

☐ E1.5.1 / C13.5.1 – Vulnerable Uses 

 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.5.1 P1 / C13.5.1 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A 
proposal cannot be certified as compliant with 
P1.  

☐ E1.5.1 A2 / C13.5.1 A2 Emergency management strategy 

☐ E1.5.1 A3 / C13.5.1 A2 Bushfire hazard management plan 

 

☐ E1.5.2 / C13.5.2 – Hazardous Uses 

 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.5.2 P1 / C13.5.2 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A 
proposal cannot be certified as compliant with 
P1. 

☐ E1.5.2 A2 / C13.5.2 A2 Emergency management strategy 

☐ E1.5.2 A3 / C13.5.2 A3 Bushfire hazard management plan 

 

☒ E1.6.1 / C13.6.1 Subdivision: Provision of hazard management areas 

 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.6.1 P1 / C13.6.1 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A 
proposal cannot be certified as compliant with 
P1. 

☐ E1.6.1 A1 (a) / C13.6.1 A1(a) Insufficient increase in risk  

☒ E1.6.1 A1 (b) / C13.6.1 A1(b) 

Provides BAL-19 for all lots (including any lot 
designated as ‘balance’) 

 

Refer to Bushfire Hazard Assessment Report & 
Bushfire Hazard Management Plan, prepared by 
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Rebecca Green & Associates, 1 July 2021 
demonstrating BAL 19 – Lot 1, Lot 2 & Lot 3. 

☐ E1.6.1 A1(c) / C13.6.1 A1(c) Consent for Part 5 Agreement  

 
 

☒ E1.6.2 / C13.6.2 Subdivision: Public and fire fighting access 

 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.6.2 P1 / C13.6.2 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A 
proposal cannot be certified as compliant with 
P1. 

☐ E1.6.2 A1 (a) / C13.6.2 A1 (a) Insufficient increase in risk  

☒ E1.6.2 A1 (b) / C13.6.2 A1 (b) 

Access complies with relevant Tables 

Refer to Bushfire Hazard Assessment Report & 
Bushfire Hazard Management Plan, prepared by 
Rebecca Green & Associates, 1 July 2021 
demonstrating BAL 19 – Lot 1, Lot 2 & Lot 3. 

 

☒ 
E1.6.3 / C13.1.6.3 Subdivision: Provision of water supply for fire fighting 
purposes 

 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.6.3 A1 (a) / C13.6.3 A1 (a) Insufficient increase in risk 

☐ E1.6.3 A1 (b) / C13.6.3 A1 (b) 

 

Reticulated water supply complies with relevant Tabl 

 

☐ E1.6.3 A1 (c) / C13.6.3 A1 (c) Water supply consistent with the objective 

☐ E1.6.3 A2 (a) / C13.6.3 A2 (a)  Insufficient increase in risk 

☒ E1.6.3 A2 (b) / C13.6.3 A2 (b) 

Static water supply complies with relevant Table 

Refer to Bushfire Hazard Assessment Report & 
Bushfire Hazard Management Plan, prepared by 
Rebecca Green & Associates, 1 July 2021 
demonstrating BAL 19 – Lot 1, Lot 2 & Lot 3. 

 

 

☐ E1.6.3 A2 (c) / C13.6.3 A2 (c) 

Static water supply consistent with the objective 
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5. Bushfire Hazard Practitioner 
 

Name: Rebecca Green Phone No: 0409 284 422 

 

Postal 
Address: 

PO Box 2108 
Launceston, Tas  7250 

Email 
Address: 

admin@rgassociates.com.au 

 
 

Accreditation No: BFP –  116 Scope:  1, 2, 3A, 3B, 3C 

 

 

6. Certification 
 

I certify that in accordance with the authority given under Part 4A of the Fire Service Act 
1979 that the proposed use and development: 
 

☐ 

Is exempt from the requirement Bushfire-Prone Areas Code because, having regard 
to the objective of all applicable standards in the Code, there is considered to be an 
insufficient increase in risk to the use or development from bushfire to warrant any 
specific bushfire protection measures, or 

☒ 

The Bushfire Hazard Management Plan/s identified in Section 3 of this certificate 
is/are in accordance with the Chief Officer’s requirements and compliant with the 
relevant Acceptable Solutions identified in Section 4 of this Certificate. 

 
 

Signed: 
certifier 

 
 

 

Name: Rebecca Green Date: 1 July 2021 

    

  
Certificate 

Number: 
RGA-027/2021 

  (for Practitioner Use only) 
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Attachment 2 – AS3959-2018 Construction Requirements 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Please note: The informa�on in the table is a summary of the construc�on require-

ments in the AS3959-2018 standard and is not intended as a design or construc�on 

guide. You should consult the standard for the full technical details.  

 BAL—LOW BAL-12.5 BAL-19 BAL-29 BAL-40 BAL –FZ (FLAMEZONE) 

SUBFLOOR 

SUPPORTS 

No special construc�on 

requirements 

No special construc�on require-

ments 

Enclosure by external wall or by steel, bronze or 

aluminium mesh  

Enclosure by external wall or by steel, bronze of 

aluminium mesh. Non-combus�ble or naturally fire 

resistant �mber supports where the subfloor is 

unenclosed 

If enclosed by external wall refer below “External 

Walls” sec�on in table or non-combus�ble sub-

floor supports, or tested for bushfire resistance to 

AS1530.8.1 

Enclosure by external wall or non-combus�ble 

with an FRL of 30/-/- or to be tested for bushfire 

resistance to AS1530.8.2 

FLOORS 
No special construc�on 

requirements 

No special construc�on require-

ments 

Concrete slab on ground or enclosure by external 

wall, metal mesh as above or flooring less than 

400mm above ground level to be non-combus�ble, 

naturally fire resistant �mber or protected on the 

underside with sarking or mineral wool insula�on 

Concrete slab on ground or enclosure by external 

wall, metal mesh as above or flooring less than 

400mm above ground level to be non-combus�ble, 

naturally fire resistant �mber or protected on the 

underside with sarking or mineral wool insula�on 

Concrete slab on ground or enclosure by external 

wall or protec�on of underside with a non-

combus�ble material such as fibre cement sheet 

or be non-combus�ble or to be tested for bushfire 

resistance to AS1530.8.1  

Concrete slab on ground or enclosure by external 

wall or an FRL of 30/30/30 or protec�on of under-

side 30 minute incipient spread of fire system or 

to be tested for bushfire resistance to AS1530.8.2 

EXTERNAL 

WALLS 

No special construc�on 

requirements 
As for BAL-19 

Parts less than 400mm above ground or decks etc to 

be of non-combus�ble material, 6mm fibre cement 

clad or bushfire resistant/ naturally fire resistant 

�mber 

Non-combus�ble material (masonry, brick veneer, 

mud brick, aerated concrete, concrete) or �mber 

framed, or steel framed walls sarked on the outside 

and clad with 6mm fibre cement shee�ng or steel 

shee�ng or bushfire resistant �mber 

Non-combus�ble material (masonry, brick veneer, 

mud brick, aerated concrete, concrete) or �mber 

framed, or steel framed walls sarked on the 

outside and clad with 9mm fibre cement shee�ng 

or steel or to be tested for bushfire resistance to 

AS1530.8.1  

Non-combus�ble material (masonry, brick veneer, 

mud brick, aerated concrete, concrete)  with a 

minimum thickness of 90mm or a FRL of -/30/30 

when tested from outside or to be tested for 

bushfire resistance to AS1530.8.2 

EXTERNAL 

WINDOWS 

No special construc�on 

requirements 

4mm grade A Safety Glass of glass 

blocks within 400m of ground, 

deck etc with Openable por�on 

metal screened with frame of 

metal or metal reinforced PVC-U 

or bushfire resis�ng �mber 

5mm toughened glass or glass bricks within 400mm 

of the ground, deck etc with openable por�on metal 

screened with frame of metal or metal reinforced 

PVC-U or bushfire resis�ng �mber. Above 400mm 

annealed glass can be used with all glass screened 

5mm toughened glass with openable por�on 

screened and frame of metal or metal reinforced 

PVC-U, or bushfire resistant �mber and por�on 

within 400mm of ground, deck, screen etc screened 

6mm toughened glass. Fixed and openable por�on 

screened with steel or bronze mesh 

Protected by bushfire shuBer or FRL of -/30/- and 

openable por�on screened with steel or bronze 

mesh or be tested for bushfire resistance to 

AS1530.8.2 

EXTERNAL 

DOORS 

No special construc�on 

requirements 

As for BAL-19 except that door 

framing can be naturally fire 

resistant (high density) �mber 

Screened with steel, bronze or aluminium mesh or 

glazed with 5mm toughened glass, non-combus�ble 

or 35mm solid �mber for 400mm above threshold, 

metal or bushfire resistant �mber framed for 

400mm above ground, decking etc. �ght-fiCng with 

weather strips at base 

Screened with steel, bronze or aluminium mesh or 

non-combus�ble, or 35mm solid �mber for 400mm 

above threshold. Metal or bushfire resistant �mber 

framed �ght-fiCng with weather strips at base 

Non-combus�ble or 35mm solid �mber, screened 

with steel or bronze mesh, metal framed, �ght-

fiCng with weather strips at base 

Protected by bushfire shuBer or �ght-fiCng with 

weather strips at base and a FRL of -/30/- 

ROOFS 
No special construc�on 

requirements 

As for BAL-19  

(including roof to be fully sarked) 

Non-combus�ble covering, roof/wall junc�ons 

sealed. Openings fiBed with non-combus�ble ember 

guards. Roof to be fully sarked.  

Non-combus�ble covering. Roof/wall junc�on 

sealed. Openings fiBed with non-combus�ble 

ember guards. Roof to be fully sarked 

Non-combus�ble covering. Roof/wall junc�on 

sealed. Openings fiBed with non-combus�ble 

ember guards. Roof to be fully sarked and no roof 

mounted evapora�ve coolers  

Roof with FRL of 30/30/30 or tested for bushfire 

resistance to AS1530.8.2. Roof/wall junc�on 

sealed. Openings fiBed with non-combus�ble 

ember guards. No roof mounted evapora�ve 

coolers 

VERANDAS 

DECKS ETC. 

No special construc�on 

requirements 
As for BAL-19 

Enclosed sub floor space—no special requirements 

for materials except within 400mm of ground. No 

special requirements for supports or framing. 

Decking to be non-combus�ble or bushfire resistant 

within 300mm horizontally and 400mm ver�cally 

from a glazed element 

Enclosed sub floor space or non-combus�ble or 

bushfire resistant �mber supports. Decking to be 

non-combus�ble or bushfire resistant �mbers 

Enclosed sub-floor space or non-combus�ble 

supports. Decking to be non-combus�ble 

Enclosed sub floor space or non-combus�ble 

supports. Decking to have no gaps and be non-

combus�ble 
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Attachment 3 – Proposed Plans 

Cohen & Associates P/L 
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Attachment 4 – Tasmania Fire Service Water Supply Signage Guideline  
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CIRCLE INNER DIAMETER
2 X LETTER HEIGHT

300 MM MINIMUM

SIGN WIDTH TO BE 3 X LETTER HEIGHT

SIGN HEIGHT TO BE 3 X LETTER HEIGHT
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CIRCULAR BAND THICKNESS TO BE
0.15 TIMES LETTER HEIGHT

10,000 LITRE DOMESTIC FIREFIGHTING STATIC WATER INDICATOR SIGN

LETTERING TO BE UPPERCASE AND NOT LESS
THAN 100MM IN HEIGHT

TEXT STYLE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH
 AS1744.2015, SERIES F

SIGN TO BE IN FADE RESISTING MATERIAL WITH
WHITE REFLECTIVE  LETTERING AND CIRCLE 

RED TO BE  R-13 SIGNAL RED 
COLOUR CODE 1795U

WHITE SUBSTRATE COLOUR TO BE
PMS 186C

INSIDE DIAMETER OF CIRCULAR BAND  
TO BE 2 TIMES LETTER HEIGHT

SIGN SIZE DIMENSIONS
3 X LETTER HEIGHT HIGH AND 3 X
LETTER HEIGHT WIDE.

THICKNESS OF CIRCULAR BAND

ON A RED BACKGROUND

SIGN TO BE CONSTRUCTED FROM UV STABILIZED,
NON FLAMMABLE AND NON HEAT DEFORMING
MATERIAL

SIGN TO BE PERMANENTLY FIXED

TO BE 0.15 TIMES LETTER HEIGHT

V1.0
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